

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Karen RODRIGUEZ, et al., individually and
on behalf of other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSAL PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No.: 16-cv-60442-COHN/SELTZER

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF CLASS
AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL**

WITES & KAPETAN P.A.

Marc A. Wites
Fla. Bar No. 24783
4400 North Federal Highway
Lighthouse Point, FL 33064
mwites@wklawyers.com
Tel: 954.570.8989
Fax: 954-354-0205

KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP

Frederic S. Fox (admitted *pro hac vice*)
David A. Straite (admitted *pro hac vice*)
850 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
dstraite@kaplanfox.com
Tel. (212) 687-1980
Fax (212) 687-7714

-and-

Laurence D. King (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Mario M. Choi (admitted *pro hac vice*)
350 Sansome Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: 415.772.4700
Fax: 415.772.4707

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Proposed Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. DESCRIPTION OF THE LITIGATION..... 3

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 6

A. Injunctive Relief..... 6

B. Additional Settlement Consideration..... 6

1. Managed Recovery and Restoration Services..... 6

2. Identity Theft Reimbursement Insurance..... 7

3. Actual, Direct Class Notice..... 7

4. Incentive Awards 7

5. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 7

IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AS WITHIN THE RANGE OF FAIR, ADEQUATE, AND REASONABLE..... 8

V. THE PROPOSED CLASS MEETS THE PREREQUISITES FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23 10

A. Numerosity..... 10

B. Commonality..... 11

C. Typicality 12

D. Adequacy 12

E. Injunctive Relief: Defendant Has Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Class as Whole..... 13

F. Financial Benefit: Common Questions of Law Predominate and a Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudication..... 14

VI. KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP AND WITES & KAPETAN P.A. SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(G)..... 15

A. Standard for Appointment of Class Counsel 15

B. The First Factor: Kaplan Fox and Wites & Kapetan Have Spent Significant Time and Devoted Substantial Resources to This Action..... 16

C.	The Second Factor: Proposed Class Counsel’s Experience Qualifies the Firms to Serve as Class Counsel.....	16
D.	The Third Factor: Proposed Class Counsel Have Proven Knowledge of the Applicable Law.....	17
E.	The Fourth Factor: Proposed Class Counsel Have The Resources Necessary to Represent the Proposed Class.....	18
VII.	THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED	18
A.	The Form of the Proposed Notice.....	18
B.	The Notice Program Comports with Due Process	19
VIII.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE	20
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Agan v. Katzman & Korr,
222 F.R.D. 692 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 11, 12

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 10

Amstead v. Pingree,
629 F. Supp. 273 (M.D. Fla. 1986)..... 11

Appleyard v. Wallace,
754 F.2d 955 (11th Cir. 1985) 12

Brown v. SCI Funeral Servs. of Fla.,
212 F.R.D. 602 (S.D. Fla. 2003)..... 14

Carter v. West Publ. Co.,
No. 97-2537-CIV, 1999 WL 376502 (M.D. Fla. May 20, 1999) 14, 15

Cox v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986) 10

Drossin v. National Action Financial Services, Inc.,
255 F.R.D. 608 (S.D. Fla. 2009)..... 12, 14

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 19

Evans v. United States Pipe & Foundry,
696 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1983) 11

Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.,
No. 03-61063-CIV-MARTINEZ, 2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla., May 14, 2007)..... 8

Fuller v. Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.,
197 F.R.D. 697 (M.D. Fla. 2000) 11

General Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 12

Hicks v. Client Services, Inc.,
No. 07-61822-CIV, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101129 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2008)..... 11

In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Deriv. and ERISA Litig.,
258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 17

In re Take Two Interactive Secs. Litig.,
 No. 06 Civ. 803 (RJS), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143837 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010)..... 10

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride,
 220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 12, 18

In re: Horizon Healthcare Svcs., Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 15-2309, 2017 WL 242554 (3d Cir., Jan. 20, 2017) 17

In re: U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 8

In re: Yahoo Mail Litig.,
 13-cv-4980, 2016 WL 4474612 (N.D. Cal., Aug. 25, 2016)..... 16, 18

Israel v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys.,
 185 F.R.D. 372 (S.D. Fla. 1999)..... 13

Kelly v. Sabertech Inc.,
 No. 97-1718-CIV, 1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 15445 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 1999)..... 14, 15

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 14

Kornburg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984) 11, 12

Morgan v. Public Storage,
 No. 14-21559-CV-UNGARO, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54937 (S.D. Fla., Mar. 10, 2016) 9

Riordan v. Smith Barney,
 113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986)..... 11

Smith v. William Wrigley Jr. Co.,
 No. 09-60646-CIV-COHN, 2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla., Jun. 15, 2010)..... 8, 9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 4

Stickle v. SCI W. Mkt. Support Ctr., L.P.,
 No. 08-083-PHX-MHM, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97735 (D. Ariz. Sep. 30, 2009)..... 20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 11, 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 1, 10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 8, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 1, 15, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, THIRD § 30.41 (1995) 8
